

OD-4

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

EC/440/2022

M/S. AMBICA CONSTRUCTION
VS
UNION OF INDIA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA SARKAR

Date : 3rd January, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Sabyasachi Choudhury, Sr. Adv. .
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Syed E. Huda, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Baisya, Adv.
...for the award holder.

Mr. Siddhartha Lahiri, Adv.
For award debtor.

The Court : It is submitted by Mr. Siddhartha Lahiri, learned Advocate for the award debtor that at present moment, owing to the bifurcation of the South Eastern Railways, the claim of the award holder would be against East Coast Railways.

Although, the award debtor is the Union of India represented by South Eastern Railways, on the submission of Mr. Lahiri, the General Manager, East Coast Railways be added as an award debtor in the application here and now.

Mr. Lahiri fairly submits that he is in a position to accept service on behalf of the added award debtor. Mr. Lahiri further disputes the quantum of the amount claimed in the execution proceeding.

Let affidavit/affidavit-in-opposition be filed by the award debtor within three weeks from date indicating the quantum which they admit to be payable to the award holder on the basis of the award which is sought to be executed. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

Let this matter appear on February 5, 2025 at 04.15 p.m.

(SHAMPA SARKAR, J.)

Sb/pa