

OD -16

ORDER SHEET

EC/440/2022

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

M/S. AMBICA CONSTRUCTION

VS

UNION OF INDIA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA SARKAR

Date: 21stFebruary, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.

.... for the award-holder

Mr. Siddhartha Lahiri, Adv.

...for the award-debtor

The Court:A calculation sheet has been handed over by Mr. Lahiri which states that a sum of Rs.12,06,756/- is payable as per the award. Mr. Dutta however disputes the calculation. In any event, the matter may proceed further on the issue of quantification alone. The award-debtor shall make payment of the amount which is admitted to be due and payable under the award. The payment should be made within 13th March, 2025.

Let this matter appear on 28th March, 2025

As the award-holder is terminally ill,thus his son-in-law, with a letter of authorization from the award-holder shall approach Dr. S.P. Lenka, DRM, Engineering, East Coast Railways, Khurda Road-752050 within 28th February,

2025 with all relevant documents to facilitate transfer of funds. The parties are required to exchange their affidavits in the meantime. The payment as directed must be made within two weeks from compliance of formalities by the award-holder and/or his representative.

(SHAMPA SARKAR, J.)

TR/